

10-4273-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ONONDAGA NATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GEORGE PATAKI, In His Individual Capacity
and as Governor of New York State, ONONDAGA COUNTY,
CITY OF SYRACUSE, HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
TRIGEN SYRACUSE ENERGY CORPORATION, CLARK CONCRETE
COMPANY, INC., VALLEY REALTY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC., and
HANSON AGGREGATES NORTH AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
Case No. 05-cv-314 - U.S. District Judge Lawrence E. Kahn

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Joseph Heath
Law Office of Joseph Heath
716 E. Washington St, Suite 104
Syracuse, NY 13210
Tel: (315) 475-2559
E-mail: jheath@atsny.com

Curtis Berkey
ALEXANDER, BERKEY,
WILLIAMS & WEATHERS LLP
2030 Addison Street, Suite 410
Berkeley, CA 94704
Tel: (510) 548-7070
E-mail: cberkey@abwwlaw.com

Alexandra C. Page
ALEXANDER, BERKEY,
WILLIAMS & WEATHERS LLP
616 Whittier Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20012
Tel: (202) 302-2811
E-mail: alex.c.page@gmail.com

Lead Counsel for the Onondaga Nation

Counsel for the Onondaga Nation

Counsel for the Onondaga Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Federal Protection of Onondaga Nation Land	6
New York State’s Violation of Federal Law and Treaties	9
Onondaga Protests of the Loss of Their Land	11
The Supreme Court’s <i>Oneida</i> Cases	13
<i>City of Sherrill</i>	15
<i>Cayuga</i>	16
<i>Oneida</i>	19
The District Court’s Decision	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
ARGUMENT	26
I. The District Court Erred in Assuming that the Onondaga Nation’s Claims Would Disrupt Justified Expectations of the Defendants .	26
A. The District Court Wrongly Deprived the Onondaga Nation of the Opportunity to Develop and Present Facts Relevant to Justifiable Expectations	27
B. The District Court Erred By Taking Judicial Notice of Disputed Facts	29
C. The District Court Erred By Failing to Accept the Allegations of the Onondagas’ First Amended Complaint As True for Purposes of the Motion to Dismiss	32

II.	The District Court Erred in Disregarding the Evidence of the Onondaga Nation That Demonstrated that the Named Defendants Could Not Have Had Justifiable Expectations Regarding Their Land Tenure	34
III.	The District Court Erred in Concluding That the Onondaga Nation’s Claims Are Disruptive	45
IV.	The District Court Erred in Concluding that a Declaratory Judgment Would Necessarily Disrupt the Expectations of Thousands of Defendants	52
V.	The Onondaga Nation Reserves the Argument that <i>Cayuga</i> and <i>Oneida</i> Were Wrongly Decided	55
	CONCLUSION	58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Beecher v. Wetherby</i> , 95 U.S. 517 (1877)	48
<i>Broadview Chem. Corp. v. Loctite Corp.</i> , 417 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1969)	50
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , Nos. 80-CV-930, 80-CV-960, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10579 (N.D.N.Y. July 1, 1999)	57
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 266 (N.D. N.Y. 2001)	9
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2022 (2006) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	7
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) (<i>Oneida II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curto v. Edmundson</i> , 392 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Deere v. State of New York</i> , 22 F.2d 851 (1927), <i>aff'd</i> , 32 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1929)	38, 39, 42
<i>Deere v. St. Lawrence River Power Co.</i> , 32 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1929)	11

<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	7, 47
<i>Gallihier v. Cadwell</i> , 145 U.S. 368 (1892)	18
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	47
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litigation</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Jackson ex dem Van Dyke v. Reynolds</i> , 14 Johns. 335 (1817)	39
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823)	48
<i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 388 F. Supp. 649 (D.C. Me. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1 st Cir. 1975)	51
<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. 711 (1835)	49
<i>Museum of Modern Art v. Schoeps</i> , 549 F. Supp.2d 543 (S.D. N.Y. 2008)	52
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	54
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	4, 16
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) (<i>Oneida I</i>)	12, 13, 39
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 452 (2011) ...	<i>passim</i>

<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. State of New York</i> , 2007 WL 1500489 (N.D.N.Y. May 21, 2007)	57
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of Wisconsin v. State of New York</i> , 732 F.2d 261 (2d Cir. 1984)	54
<i>Perez v. Ledesman</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	50
<i>Powell v. National Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Seneca Nation v. Appleby</i> , 196 N.Y. 318 (1909)	12
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 410 F.3d 506 (9 th Cir 2005)	49
<i>Staeher v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorenma NA</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	32
<i>Taylor v. Anderson</i> , 234 U.S. 74 (1914)	38
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Division v. United Automobile, Aerospace, Agricultural Implement Workers of America International Union</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998)	50
<i>Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Richards</i> , 75 F.3d 1039 (5 th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946)	48

<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 165 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920)	41
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10 th Cir. 2002)	54
<i>Weixel v. Bd. of Educ. Of City of New York</i> , 287 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	9

Statutes and Rules

123 Cong. Rec. 22,165 (daily ed. July 11, 1977)	56
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. Rule 12(b)(6)	20, 26, 32
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. Rule 56 (f)	21
Fed. R. Evid. Rule 201	30
7 Stat. 15, Treaty of Fort Stanwix of 1784	1, 3
7 Stat. 44, Treaty of Canandaigua of 1794	3, 8, 9, 47
25 U.S.C. § 177, Trade and Intercourse Acts of 1790, 1793, 1796, 1802 and 1834	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §§ 1721 et seq., Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act	51
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2415, Indian Claims Limitations Act of 1982	14, 56

Other Authorities

Dan B. Dobbs, 1 <i>Law of Remedies</i> 91 (2d ed. 1993)	56, 58
F. Prucha, <i>American Indian Policy in the Formative Years: The Indian Trade and Intercourse Acts</i> , pps. 41-550	6
